
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 459 292 83# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Y2NhZmZkMGMtNTc2NS00OGY2LTgwMTMtZDkyNDRjZDRjNzI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 4 November 2020 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/0113M-Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the 
development of the upper quarry including, improvements to site access, the 
erection of 8 no. industrial / storage units, proposed landscaping and 
ecological mitigation works. Outline planning permission for the development 
of the lower quarry to provide up to 13 no. of additional units, Hawkshead 
Quarry, Leek Old Road, Sutton, Cheshire for A M Bell (Properties) Ltd  (Pages 
11 - 30)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/4003M-Demolition of existing dwelling and its replacement with a detached 
dwelling and detached infill dwelling, Rydal, 8, Moss Road, Alderley Edge, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs Hirst  (Pages 31 - 42)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/1866M-Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of replacement 
building comprising 6 apartments, Fairways, 70, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury 
for Mrs Brenda Crothers  (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider the above application.



8. 20/3684M-Change of use of existing Hotel (C1) to Sui Generis; house in multiple 
occupation and two residential apartments (C3), Longview Hotel, 51-55, 
Manchester Road, Knutsford for Massoud Ahooie, Longview Hotel  (Pages 57 - 
68)

To consider the above application.

9. 20/3505M-Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to C4 (HMO), 4, Victoria Street, 
Knutsford for Mr Massoud Ahooie, Longview Hotel  (Pages 69 - 78)

To consider the above application.

10. Cheshire East Borough Council (Knutsford - 2 Grassfield Way) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020  (Pages 79 - 126)

To consider the above Tree Preservation Order.

11. Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service First Two Quarters 2020-
2021  (Pages 127 - 146)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4th November, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDACE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr R Law (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader)

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/2640M, Councillor 
N Mannion declared that he was the Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Regeneration and part of his portfolio covered Council owned assets and 
whist the applicant was the Council he had not been involved in the 
application and was not aware of any details until the agenda was 
published.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 19/0684M and 
20/0554M, Councillor C Browne declared that he had called both 
applications in.  Whilst Alderley Edge Parish Council had formed a view he 
had not taken part in any public debate or expressed a view.  In respect of 
application 19/0684M, he knew the objector speaking as she was a 
member of Alderley Edge Parish Council.

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

42 20/1560M - 107 & 109, MANCHESTER ROAD, WILMSLOW: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 
60 BEDROOM CARE HOME (USE CLASS C2), WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND SITE INFRASTRUCTURE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Don Stockton, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Mark Goldsmith 
the adjacent Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Jon Newell, representing 
Wilmslow Town Council, Christopher Lee, an objector, Matthew Johnson, 
the agent for the Applicant and Claire Ellam, a Care UK representative 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed development, would result in a cramped form of 
development and overdevelopment of the site which would undermine the 
visual amenity of the area and its low density character contrary to Policies 
SE 1 and SD 2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, saved Policies 
DC41 and H12 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policy NE6 of 
the Wilmslow Neighbourhood Plan as well as the Councils Design Guide 
and advice within National Planning Policy Framework.

2. It has not been demonstrated that there is a proven need for such 
elderly accommodation contrary to Policy SC 4 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
During consideration of the application, Councillor B Murphy lost 
connection and therefore did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  The virtual meeting was adjourned for a lunch break from 
12.00pm until 12.40pm).

43 20/2640M - WILMSLOW HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, 
WILMSLOW: EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO SCHOOL AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 
WORKS 

Page 6



Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Jon Newell, representing Wilmslow Town Council and 
Paul Howitt, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman of Northern Planning Committee (or in their absence the 
Vice Chairman), to approve the application for the reasons set out in the 
report, subject to:-

The receipt of a contribution of £8,000, prior to the issuing of the decision 
notice, to provide parking (waiting) restrictions on Broadway

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time limit (3 years)
2. In accordance with approved plans
3. Submission/approval of a Community Use Agreement
4. Materials as per application
5. Implementation of noise mitigation measures
6. Submission/approval of a dust mitigation scheme
7. Provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure
8. Provision of low emission gas boilers
9. Works to stop if land contamination is identified
10.Submission/approval of a soil verification report should any soil or 

soil forming materials be brought onto site
11.Submission/approval of external lighting details
12.Submission/approval of a post compliance lighting assessment
13.Landscaping – Implementation
14.Retention of trees/shrubs and hedgerows as shown
15.Tree protection measures – Implementation
16.Submission/approval of an Engineer designed no dig hard surface 

construction specification for any area of hard surfacing within the 
root protection area of retained trees

17.Submission/approval of an overall detailed; service & surface water 
drainage strategy and associated management and maintenance 
plan

18. Implementation of the details contained within the Flood Risk 
Assessment

19.Foul and surface water be drained on separate systems
20.Nesting birds
21.Submission/approval of an ecological enhancement plan including; 

features for nesting birds (including swifts), roosting bats, 
deadwood piles, a wildlife pond and native species planting

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 

Page 7



the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor B Murphy lost 
connection and therefore did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

44 19/0684M - LAND OFF HEYES LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE: ERECTION 
OF 6NO. NEW DWELLINGS ON LAND OFF HEYES LANE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Myles Garbett, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council and Sarah Greenwood, an objector attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Insufficient pedestrian access would exist and would therefore be 
contrary to saved Policy DC6 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan and Policies SE1 and CO1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy.

2. The proposed development, would result in an overdevelopment of 
the site which would undermine the visual amenity of the area 
contrary to Policies SE 1 and SD 2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, saved Policy DC41 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Councillor B Murphy requested that a named vote be taken.  The result 
was as follows:-

Councillor L Braithwaite-For refusal
Councillor C Browne-For refusal
Councillor T Dean-Not Voting
Councillor P Findlow-For refusal
Councillor A Harewood-Against refusal
Councillor S Holland-Not Voting
Councillor J Nicholas-Not Voting
Councillor I Macfarlane-Not Voting
Councillor N Mannion-Against refusal

Page 8



Councillor B Murphy-Against refusal
Councillor B Puddicombe-For refusal
Councillor L Smetham-Against refusal

The Chairman had the casting vote and voted for refusal again.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
The virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Councillors T Dean 
and N Mannion left the virtual meeting and did not return).

45 20/0554M - CORNER CROFT, GREEN LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 
7UW: ERECTION OF NEW DETACHED DWELLING ADJACENT TO 
THE EXISTING PROPERTY 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor Myles Garbett, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Alan Corinaldi-Knott, representing an objector and Kath Ludlam, 
the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application was approved 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard time limit
2. Accordance with approved Plans
3. Breeding birds – timing of works
4. Arboricultural works to be carried out in accordance with the submitted 

Method Statement
5. Tree protection measures to be implemented in accordance with 

submitted details
6. Submission and approval of a drainage strategy
7. Land levels to be submitted, approved and implemented
8. Dust Management Plan to be submitted, approved and implemented
9. Electric Vehicle Charging point to be provided
10.Contaminated land survey to be submitted, approved and implemented
11.Details of any soils imported onto the site
12.Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
13.Details of boundary treatments to be submitted and approved
14.Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved
15.Landscaping implementation
16.Materials to be submitted
17.Access and visibility splays to be provided prior to first occupation

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) delegated 

Page 9



authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

46 20/3612M - FERNLEA, STANLEY ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, 
WA16 0DJ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF ONE DETACHED AND A PAIR OF SEMI-
DETACHED DWELLINGS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Stewart Gardiner, the Ward Councillor, Clive Pugh, an objector 
and Georgina Daintith, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

The proposed dwellings would result in an overdevelopment of the site by 
virtue of their scale and form and would be overbearing to, and out of 
character with, the adjoining single storey properties on St Johns Road. 
The development would therefore be contrary to policies SD2 and SE1 of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and policies D1, D2 and H2 of the 
Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 5.18 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 10



   Application No: 20/0113M

   Location: Hawkshead Quarry, Leek Old Road, Sutton, Cheshire, SK11 0JB

   Proposal: Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the 
development of the upper quarry including, improvements to site access, 
the erection of 8 no. industrial / storage units, proposed landscaping and 
ecological mitigation works. Outline planning permission for the 
development of the lower quarry to provide up to 13 no. of additional 
units.

   Applicant: A M Bell (Properties) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 30-Apr-2020

SUMMARY

As an employment proposal, the development will create a number of new jobs 
(approximately 21) within the surrounding area.  In isolation, this is a material consideration 
that attracts moderate weight.  The proposal also raises no significant concerns that cannot 
be mitigated through the use of planning conditions regarding the impact upon the living 
conditions of nearby properties, design and impact upon the character of the area, and the 
impact upon the wider Peak Fringe Local Landscape Designation Area (formerly Area of 
Special County Value).  Neutral weight is therefore given to these matters.

Given the rural location of the site, vehicular access is along relatively quiet rural lanes, which 
do not immediately appear suitable for commercial traffic including HGVs.  However, the 
lower site has an established
[...]
e impact of the 
development upon proximate trees or appropriate mitigation.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies SE3 and SE3 of the CELPS and the provisions of 
the NPPF.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 29



P
age 30



   Application No: 20/4003M

   Location: Rydal, 8, Moss Road, Alderley Edge, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 7HZ

   Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and its replacement with a detached 
dwelling and detached infill dwelling.

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Hirst

   Expiry Date: 09-Nov-2020

REASON FOR REFERRAL 

The application has been called to the Committee by the local ward member, Cllr Craig 
Browne, for the following reasons: 

The application is called in following concerns expressed by local residents in relation to: 

- the impact of the proposed development on the openness of the green belt
- perceived incursion of the proposed development into washed over green belt
- proximity of the proposed development to the boundary with neighbouring properties
- potential overlooking and subsequent impact on residential amenity
- scale and massing of the proposed infill dwelling

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

SUMMARY:
The application site lies within the Green Belt.  However, it is considered that 
the site would meet the requirements for replacement buildings and infill 
development in the Green Belt and as such would not be inappropriate 
development. 

The revised scheme has the garages omitted.  It is considered that in the 
context of a varied streetscene, the proposed development would not appear 
incongruous. 
[...]
erns in terms of the impact of the development upon the living conditions of neighbours.

The comments from the neighbours and Parish are acknowledged and have been considered 
within this report; however the proposal accords with the policies in the development plan and 
represents a sustainable form of development. Therefore, given that there are no material 
considerations to indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the CELPS, the 
application should be approved without delay,

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans

Page 54



3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Implementation of submitted landscape scheme  
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
6.  The implementation of reasonable avoidance measures detailed within the provided Bat 
Activity Survey report (Rachel Hacking Ecology, 2020). 
7. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
8. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
9. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
10. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter (including garages)
11. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be submitted
12. Cycle storage to be provided

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Page 55



P
age 56



   Application No: 20/3684M

   Location: Longview Hotel, 51-55, Manchester Road, Knutsford, WA16 0LX

   Proposal: Change of use of existing Hotel (C1) to Sui Generis; house in multiple 
occupation and two residential apartments (C3)

   Applicant: Massou
[...]
ry 2019. Compliance due November 2019. Partial 
compliance achieved. Case to be reviewed.

Land at Little 
Island Livery, 

WYNBUNBURY Unauthorised 
erection of a 

Enforcement Notice Enforcement Notice issued 21st August 2019. Compliance due 23rd January 2020. 
Appeal lodged 19th September 2019. Appeal in progress, awaiting decision. 

P
age 145



APPENDIX 1: Status Report  On Cases Where Formal Enforcement Action Has Been Taken -  22nd  October 2020

OFFICIAL
10

Haymoor 
Green Road, 
Wynbunbury

timber building 
used for 
grooms 
accommodation 
and raised 
decked area

Bank House 
Farm, 

Audlem 
Road, 

Hatherton 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised 
installation of 
plastic windows 
in a listed 
building. 

Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 27th September 2018. Notice not complied with. 
Authorisation for prosecution proceedings, proceedings ongoing. 

Avenue 
Lodge, 

London Road 
Doddington 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised 
installation of 
plastic windows 
in a listed 
building.

Listed Building 
Enforcement Notice

Enforcement Notice issued 25th February 2019. Currently subject to an appeal, 
awaiting appeal decision.  

Gorsty Hill 
Golf Club, 

Abbey Park 
Way, 

Weston, 
Crewe

WYBUNBURY Untidy Lane S215 Notice Notice issued 10th January 2019. Building removed, foundations remain.

P
age 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/0113M-Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the development of the upper quarry including, improvements to site access, the erection of 8 no. industrial / storage units, proposed landscaping and ecological mitigation works. Outline planning permission for the development of the lower quarry to provide up to 13 no. of additional units, Hawkshead Quarry, Leek Old Road, Sutton, Cheshire for A M Bell (Properties) Ltd
	6 20/4003M-Demolition of existing dwelling and its replacement with a detached dwelling and detached infill dwelling, Rydal, 8, Moss Road, Alderley Edge, Wilmslow, Cheshire for Mr & Mrs Hirst
	7 20/1866M-Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of replacement building comprising 6 apartments, Fairways, 70, Macclesfield Road, Prestbury for Mrs Brenda Crothers
	8 20/3684M-Change of use of existing Hotel (C1) to Sui Generis; house in multiple occupation and two residential apartments (C3), Longview Hotel, 51-55, Manchester Road, Knutsford for Massoud Ahooie, Longview Hotel
	9 20/3505M-Change of use from C1 (Hotel) to C4 (HMO), 4, Victoria Street, Knutsford for Mr Massoud Ahooie, Longview Hotel
	10 Cheshire East Borough Council (Knutsford - 2 Grassfield Way) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	Provisional TPO
	AEC
	TPO LOCATION PLAN
	Mr Hobbs Objection_signatures removed
	Cheshire Woodlands Objection_signature removed

	11 Performance of the Planning Enforcement Service First Two Quarters 2020-2021
	APPENDIX 1 For SPB Report November 2020 final version, 18/11/2020 Strategic Planning Board




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDACE

Mrs D Ackerley (Principal Planning Officer-Enforcement), Mrs S Baxter, 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr I Dale (Environmental Planning Manager), 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), 
Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team 
Manager-Property Team)

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1866M, Councillor 
P Findlow declared that the applicant was a neighbour and therefore in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct would leave the virtual meeting prior 
to its consideration.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3684M and 
20/3505M, Councillor T Dean declared that he knew the occupant of 
No.53 Manchester Road.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/4003M, Councillor 
C Browne declared that he had called the application in and whilst Alderley 
Edge Parish Council had formed a view he had not taken part in any public 
debate or expressed a view.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0133M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared whilst there was a quarry in her ward she had not 
been involved in the quarry related to the application.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 20/0113M.

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 4 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

(Prior to the start of the virtual meeting, Councillor N Mannion lost 
connection, however he re-joined prior to consideration of the following 
application).

51 20/0113M-HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE UPPER QUARRY 
INCLUDING, IMPROVEMENTS TO SITE ACCESS, THE ERECTION OF 
8 NO. INDUSTRIAL / STORAGE UNITS, PROPOSED LANDSCAPING 
AND ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION WORKS. OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOWER QUARRY TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 13 NO. OF ADDITIONAL UNITS, HAWKSHEAD 
QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, CHESHIRE FOR A M BELL 
(PROPERTIES) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Gregory, the Ward Councillor and Nick Smith, the agent for 
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

Subject to conditions regarding:-

(i)Staff Travel Plan and onsite parking
(ii)Contaminated land
(iii)Electric vehicle infrastructure
(iv)Hours of operation and deliveries
(v)The occupation of Hawkshead House to remain associated with the 
operation of Hawkshead Quarry
(vi)Removal of HGV driver only parking bays on occupation of upper site
(vii)Submission of an ecological mitigation statement in order to minimise 
the impact on the wildlife
(viii)Removal of Japanese knotweed
(ix)Landscaping

The Committee was minded to approve the application because of:-



1. Job Creation;
2. Impact on the local economy;
3. Benefit to the local road network by the reduction in HGV’s
4. No environmental conditions in the current planning permission

However, in the opinion of the Head of Planning (Regulation), approval 
would result in a significant departure from policy, specifically policies 
PG6, EG2, SD1 and SD2 which protects open countryside.
Therefore, in accordance with its Terms of Reference, the Board resolved 
to refer the application to the Strategic Planning Board for determination.
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of refusal).

52 20/4003M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ITS 
REPLACEMENT WITH A DETACHED DWELLING AND DETACHED 
INFILL DWELLING, RYDAL, 8, MOSS ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR MR & MRS HIRST 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor M Dudley-Jones, representing Alderley Edge Parish 
Council, Bryan Kerr, an objector and Donna Barber, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED
That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Out of character, contrary to policies SD2 and SE1
2. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt, contrary to policy PG3

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of approval).

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for lunch from 1.10pm until 1.40pm).

53 20/1866M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF REPLACEMENT BUILDING COMPRISING 6 



APARTMENTS, FAIRWAYS, 70, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, PRESTBURY 
FOR MRS BRENDA CROTHERS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Sewart, a visiting Councillor, Parish Councillor D Franks, 
representing Prestbury Parish Council and Nick Smith, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for more information from the Housing 
department and the applicant on the calculations regarding the affordable 
housing figures.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor B 
Puddicombe left the virtual meeting and did not return).

54 20/3684M-CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING HOTEL (C1) TO SUI 
GENERIS; HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND TWO 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (C3), LONGVIEW HOTEL, 51-55, 
MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD FOR MASSOUD AHOOIE, 
LONGVIEW HOTEL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor S Gardiner, the Ward Councillor and Jonathan Martin, the 
agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused due to lack of car parking contrary to 
parking standards due to the extent of existing on street parking in the 
local area.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Planning Committee`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

55 20/3505M-CHANGE OF USE FROM C1 (HOTEL) TO C4 (HMO), 4, 
VICTORIA STREET, KNUTSFORD FOR MR MASSOUD AHOOIE, 
LONGVIEW HOTEL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor S Gardiner, the Ward Councillor attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused due to lack of car parking contrary to 
parking standards due to the extent of existing on street parking in the 
local area.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.  
The virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break).

56 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (KNUTSFORD - 2 
GRASSFIELD WAY) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 

Consideration was given to the above Tree Preservation Order.

(Phil Hobbs, an objector attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect 
of the item).

RESOLVED

Consideration was given to the above Order.

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Knutsford - 2 Grassfield Way) 
Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification.

(Due to a technical matter with the speaker this item was taken after the 
agenda item relating to the Performance of the Planning Enforcement 
Service First Two Quarters 2020-2021).

57 PERFORMANCE OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE FIRST 
TWO QUARTERS 2020-2021 



Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.47 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


